

No. 24-1095

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

RODNEY D. PIERCE and MOSES MATTHEWS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of North Carolina
The Honorable James C. Dever III (No. 4:23-cv-193-D-RN)

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC FOR
LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Phillip J. Strach
Thomas A. Farr
Alyssa M. Riggins
Cassie A. Holt
Alexandra M. Bradley
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
301 Hillsborough Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27603
(919) 329-3800
phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com

Richard B. Raile
Katherine L. McKnight
Trevor M. Stanley
Benjamin D. Janacek
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1711
rraile@bakerlaw.com

Patrick T. Lewis
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 861-7096
plewis@bakerlaw.com

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Rachel Palmer Hooper
Tyler G. Doyle
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
811 Main Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 646-1329
rhooper@bakerlaw.com

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	3
I. Rehearing En Banc Would Not Change the Outcome of This Appeal.....	3
II. The Merits Determinations Comprise Fact- Bound Rulings Lacking Broader Importance.....	8
Conclusion	15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	13
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	2, 3
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	2, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	15
<i>B.P.J. by Jackson v. W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 542 (4th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	15
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	1, 10, 12
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 581 U.S. 1015 (2017)	1
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	13
<i>Lackey v. Stinnie</i> , No. 23-621, 2024 WL 1706013 (U.S. Apr. 22, 2024)	15
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	4

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993), <i>on reh’g</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Levy v. Lexington Cnty., S.C.</i> , 589 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Berger</i> , 999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	8, 15
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 F. App’x 219 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023).....	7, 8
<i>Solomon v. Liberty Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 77 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	15
<i>Taylor v. Freeman</i> , 34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	8, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Charleston Cnty., S.C.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	3, 6, 14
<i>W. Pac. R. Corp. v. W. Pac. R. Co.,,</i> 345 U.S. 247 (1953)	6
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4-6

Wise v. Circosta,
 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc) 4

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1253 6

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a) 6

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 3, 14

Voting Rights Act Section 2 *passim*
